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Digital Video Systems Limited

Chartered Accountants' Report
For the year ended 31 July 2012

Chartered Accountants’ Report to the Board of Directors

[ order to assist you to fulfil your dutics under Companics Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the
accounts of Digital Video Systems Limited for the year ended 31 July 2012 which comprise the Profit and Loss
Account, the Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information

and explanations you have given us.

As a practising firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its
ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at icuew.com/membershandbook.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Digital Video Systems Limited, as a body, in accordance with
the terms of our engagement letter dated 27 October 2010. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for

your approval the accounts of Digital Video Systems Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state

to the Board of Directors of Digital Video Systems Limited. as a body, in this report in accordance with AAF 2/10 as
detailed at icaew.com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accepl or assume responsibility
to anyone other than Digital Video Systems Limited and its Board of Directors as a body for our work or for this
report,

[t is your duty to ensure that Digital Video Systems Limited has kept adequate accounting records to prepare
statutory accounts that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and Profit of Digital Video
Systems Limited. You consider that Digital Video Systems Limited 15 exempt from the statutory audit requirement
for the year.

We have not been instructed 1o carry out an audit or a review of the accounts of Digital Video Systems Limited. For
this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and

explanations you have given to us and we do not. therefore, express any opinion on the statutory accounts.

S F Brocklehurst & Co
Forest Lodge

Forest Road

Pyrlord

Surtey

GU22 8NA

Dated: 06 February 2013



Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Stocks
Debtors
Cash al bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Reserves

Profit and loss account

Sharchaolders funds
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Registered Number 103406774

Digital Video Systems Limited
Abbreviated Balance Sheet
Asat 31 July 2012

Notes 2012

2 330,433
530,433

39456
103,275
196,382
339,113

3 (223,6%6)
115,427
645,860

4 (277.489)

368,371

5 10,000

307,863
50,506

368.371

20n

526,782
526,782

43,674
27.500
136,822

207,996

(95,332)

112,664

639,446

(296.737)

342,709

10,000

307.865
24,344

342,709

For the year ended 31 July 2012 the company was entitled te exemption from andit under section 477 of the Companics Act 2006 relating to small

comparties.

Director responsibilities: 1) The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with

section 476,

2) The director acknowledees his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect o accounting records and the preparation of

accounts

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

Signed on behalf of the board of directors

P M Topping Director

Datc approved by the board: 06 February 2013



Digital Video Systems Limited
Notes to the Abbreviated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 July 2012

1 Accounting Policies

Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain fixed assets, and in accordance with the

Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Enfities (effective April 2008).

Turnover

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company. net of Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

Research and development expenditure

Rescarch and development expenditure is charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is incurred.

Dividends

Proposed dividends are only included as labilities in the financial statements when their payment has been approved

by the shareholders prior to the balance sheet date.

Development expenditure

Research and development expenditure is charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is incurred,
However, where the directors are satistied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects,

development expenditure is deferred and amortised over 0 years during which the company is expected to benefit.
Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed asscts, other than frechold land, are stated at cost or valuation less depreciation and any provision for impairment. Depreciation is provided at

rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following basis:

Land and Buildings 2 % Straight ling
Computer & Ottice Equipment 33.3 % Straight line

The company's freehold properties were professionally valued in July 2003. This valuation has been reduced by
subsequent depreciation. Under the transitional provisions of the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entitics
(effective April 2008} the properties continue to be stated at that valuation less accumulated depreciation to date and
that valuation has not been updated.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items. Cost includes all direct

costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.



2 Tangible fixed assets

Cost or valuation

At 01 August 2011

Additions
At31 July 2012

Depreciation

At(1 August 2011
Charge for year
At31 July 2012

Net book values
At 31 July 2012

At 31 July 2011

3 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Bank loans and overdrafts (secured)

4 Creditors due after more than one year

Bank loans and overdrafts (secured)

5 Share capital

Allotted called up and fully paid

10,000 Ordinary sharcs of £1.00 cach
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Digital Video Systems Limited

For the year ended 31 July 2012

Notes to the Abbreviated Financial Statements

Tangible fixed
assefs
£
688,005
7,953
695,958

161,223
4.302

165,525

530,433

526,782

2012
£

19.120

2012
£

277,489

2012
£
10,000
10,000

2011

18,700

201
£

296,737

2011
£
10.000
10,000
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the

registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



